November 2025 on the above subject which was published on the website of the Colombo Stock 
Exchange (CSE), informing the decision of the Board of Directors (the Board) of the Bank at the 
meeting held on 14th November 2025 to raise up to a maximum sum of Rupees Sixteen Billion (LKR 
16,000,000,000/-) by an issue of up to a maximum of One Hundred and Sixty Million (160,000,000) 
Basel III compliant - Tier 2, Listed, Rated, Unsecured, Subordinated, Redeemable GSS+ Bonds, with 
a Non-Viability Conversion (hereinafter called “the Bonds”), each with a par value of LKR 100/- 
through a bond issue within a one (01) year time frame from the date of obtaining shareholder

[...]

the Bond Issue, the relevance of such Bonds to the shareholders in view of the non-viability 
conversion of the Bonds to ordinary shares of the Bank in an eventuality, are described below. 

1.1 Issuance of Bonds 

The proposed issue of up to a maximum of One Hundred and Sixty Million (160,000,000) Bonds 
of the par value of Rupees One Hundred (LKR 100/-) amounting to up to a maximum value of 
Rupees Sixteen Billion (LKR 16,000,000,000/-) will be offered/issued in the following manner: 

 The Bonds will be offered only to the “Qualified Investors” as defined under the Listing Rules 

of the CSE (please refer Section 6 of this Circular) 

 The size of the issuance, coupon (interest) rate/s, frequency of coupon/s, maturity period/s

[...]

The Bank has complied with the BASEL III minimum capital adequacy requirement as at                              
30th September 2025.   

The forecasted ratios taking into account the intended proceeds of the Bond Issue computed under 
BASEL III assuming the aggregate value of BASEL III compliant Bond Issue of LKR 16,000,000,000/- 
(Rupees Sixteen Billion) will be as follows. 

Components/ % Minimum Regulatory 
Requirement as at 30 

September  2025 

As at  
30th September  

2025* 

Expected ratio, 
subsequent to the Bond 

Issue of LKR 16.0 Bn 
based on 30th September  

2025* 

Common Equity Tier 1